
                         Page 1 of 6 
 

   

NOTICE INVITING EOI FOR SELECTION OF SYSTEM INTEGRATOR /PARTNER 

FOR THE TENDER REF NO: NRHM/2023-24/IND0011 Dated:31.10.2023. 

 

EOI No: BECIL/ NHM/GOK/Tender/2023-24                                                              Date: 14.11.2023. 

 

EOI Title: Notice Inviting EOI For Selection of System Integrator Partner for The Project Implementing 

Agency For “Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of ICT Equipment for the Implementation 

of the e-Hospital Program in 121 Health Facilities in the State of Karnataka under National Health Mission 

(NHM), Health and Family Welfare Services Arogya Soudha, Magadi Road, Bengaluru-560023”.  

Tender reference No: NRHM/2023-24/IND0011 dated:31/10/2023 

***** 

 

Dear Sir, 

 

M/s. Broadcast Engineering Consultants India Ltd (BECIL) invites Short Notice Tender Enquiry for 

Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of ICT Equipment for the Implementation of the e-

Hospital Program in 121 Health Facilities in the State of Karnataka under National Health Mission (NHM), 

Health and Family Welfare Services Arogya Soudha, Magadi Road, Bengaluru-560023”. 

 

Intended and eligible System Integrator/SI partner are requested to go through the detailed tender 

scope of works and terms & conditions as mentioned in the Tender Document. Tender reference 

No: NRHM/2023-24/IND0011, dated:31/10/2023 (Tender Document attached). 

 

The quotation is single bid system (Techno-Commercial proposal) to be submitted in packed & sealed 

cover addressed to Smt. Usha Mangalgi, General Manager, BECIL. Quotation should also be super 

scribed at the top “Selection of Back end project implementing Partner for “Supply, Installation, 

Testing and Commissioning of ICT Equipment for the Implementation of the e-Hospital Program in 121 

Health Facilities in the State of Karnataka under National Health Mission (NHM), Health and Family 

Welfare Services Arogya Soudha, Magadi Road, Bengaluru-560023” with due date so as to reach us to 

BECIL Bengaluru Regional Office, No.162, I Cross, II Main, AGS Layout, RMV II Stage, Bengaluru – 

560094, on or before 03:00 PM. on 17th  of November, 2023. Bids will open on the same day (03:30PM). 

 

BECIL will submit a bid against the Tender No: NRHM/2023-24/IND0011Dated:31.10.2023 with the price 

quoted by the bidder selected in this short notice tender enquiry.  In case BECIL is selected as the L-1 

bidder, a contract will be signed with the selected bidder of this short notice tender enquiry to undertake 

the project scope of works as per the tender conditions of NRHM/2023-24/IND0011. 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 



P a g e  2 | 6 
 

 

      Annexure-A 
 

A.  Major Pre-Qualification Eligibility Conditions of The Tender 

 

Sl.no Technical Bid 

1 

Eligibility of System Integrator/SI 

a 
The Bidder must be a Company registered in India (IT Service provider) under Indian 

Companies Act 1956 and should have been in operation for a period of at least 3 years 

as on 31st March 2023.    

b Should be a profit-making company in last 3 financial years ended on 31.03.2023 

c Should not have been blacklisted by any government organization in India 

d 
The bidder should have a Registered Office & Branch Office in Karnataka. Should 

provide self-Declaration and address of the service centers. 

e 

The bidder should have an Average Annual turnover which shall not be less than                          

Rs. 25 crores during last 3 preceding financial years). The copies of Audited Annual 

Accounts/Balance Sheet along with Profit & Loss Account, Positive Net worth 

statement, IT returns for last three years shall be attached along with CA Certificate. 

f 

Experience: The Bidder(s) should have supplied, installed, tested, and commissioned at 

least 20% of all below components of the BoQ (as per RFP) of following ICT equipment 

in last 3 years: 

1. Desktop Computers 

2. Printers 

3. Network Switches 24 port & 12 port combined. 

4. SFP modules 

5. UPS 1 & 2KV combined. 

6. Bar Code Writer  

7. Bar Code Readers 

8. Laptops 

9. Racks 

The bidder should submit all past supplies and satisfactory performance certificate 

issued by the Purchaser.  

Bidder has to submit documentary proof having experience certificates in ICT 

equipment’s. meeting at least Rs.20 crores in the last three years ending on the date 

of this EOI. 

2 

System Integrator/SI need to submit the following documents: 

a.  Company Profile. 

b.  
Certificate of Incorporation.  

MoA , AoA/Board Resolution/relavant Supporting Documents may also be submitted. 

c.  Permanent Account Number (PAN) 

d.  Copy of GST Registration and recent Filing and Payment Receipts. 

e.  Proof of Address for having Registered Office / Branch Office in Karnataka.  

f.  
Not Blacklisted certificate: Declaration by the Authorized Signatory of the Bidder on 

letter head. 

 
g.  

The person responsible for signing the bid for this EOI must submit an authorization 

letter from the head of the company for signing the document 

h.  Bidder should submit Valid ISO Certificates.  

i.   Checklist & supporting documents must be submitted by the bidder. 



                         Page 3 of 6 
 

3 Financial Bid 

The financial bid (Indicating the BECIL Margin of % percentage on the total 

project cost) and Technical Bid shall be placed in separate sealed envelopes only, 

super scribed with words “Technical Bid”. & “Financial Bid”. Both the bids are to 

be placed in a separate sealed cover mentioning, “Bids should reach before 03:00 

PM on 17th of November 2023 and the bids will be opened After 03:30 PM, 

17.11.2023”. 

Consolidated Margin being Offered in percentage (%) to BECIL (To be submitted 

separately in a price bid -sealed cover). 

4 

Award Of 

Work/Agreeme

nt Terms & 

Conditions 

Consolidated Margin being Offered in percentage (%) to BECIL excluding Taxes. (To 

be submitted separately in a price bid -sealed cover). 

 

Bidder offering Higher BECIL margin will be declared as H1.  

 

a) Bidder offering the highest net revenue share (minimum 5%) on total value 

shall be declared the successful H1 bidder. Bidder offering the next lower net 

revenue share shall be declared successful H2 bidder. In case of a tie the 

competent committee adopt draw of lots or any other suitable method to 

break the tie without giving any reason/ justification. This shall be done in 

the presence of tied bidders. The decision of competent committee of BECIL 

shall be final in this regard and cannot be challenged in any manner and also 

be abide by all the bidders. 

b) H1 bidder may be called for negotiation.  

c) An agreement shall be signed by BECIL with the successful declared H1 

bidder. before submission of bid to NHM. 

d) After signing the agreement, H1 bidder shall submit detailed priced BoQ. 

Subsequently BECIL will quote the same price in the end customer’s 

financial bid as per the finally negotiated price agreed by the H1 bidder.  

e) BECIL will place PO on successful H1 bidder only if the BECIL receives its 

PO/work order from its customer as mentioned in this tender. All the terms 

& conditions of the client Tender No: NRHM/2023-24/IND0011 

Dated:31.10.2023 will be applicable fully on back-to-back basis to the 

H1Bidder including all financial Terms & Conditions.  

f) Currency of work Order: BECIL will place work order on bidder in INR only.  

g) Relevant Taxes in line with GST i.e., SGST/CGST or IGST to be considered 

by the bidder. Taxes rate and nature will be on back-to-back basis. GST and 

other applicable taxes will be as per actual. 

 

Note: Intended Bidder should not offer BECIL margin less than 5% of the 

total project cost. Bidder offering less than 5% will be disqualified. 

 

General terms and conditions: 

1. The BID will be rejected, if the bid prices are not offered in a separate sealed cover. 

2. Financial Bid opening will be done after the evaluation of technical bid (Only for technically                             qualified 

bidder). 

3. The bidders who have not fulfilled the commitments of this EOI’s need not apply. 

4. Clause by clause compliance of EOI with references to supporting documents. 

5. Successful bidder must sign Pre-bid agreement covering the terms and conditions of the customer. 

6. The selected bidder must provide the EMD of Rs.56.22 Lakh through NEFT to BECIL immediately after 

signing the pre-bid agreement and PBG 5% of the contract Value(BECIL contract value) immediately 

after receiving the P.O from BECIL. PBG Validity should be for 39 months, bidder has to extend the 



P a g e  4 | 6 
 

validity of PBG in case BECIL extend the PBG validity (submitted to client). 

7. Indemnity clause: The Successful Bidder shall,, indemnify and hold harmless the BECIL and its 

employees and officers from and against any and all suits, actions administrative proceedings, claims, 

demands, losses, damages, costs, and expenses of any nature, including attorney’s fees and expenses, which 

the Purchaser may suffer as a result of any infringement or alleged infringement of any patent, utility model, 

registered design, trademark, copyright, or other intellectual property right registered. 

8. Arbitration clause: 

a) In the event of any dispute or difference between the PARTIES HERETO, such disputes or differences 

shall be resolved amicably by mutual consultation. 

b) If such resolution is not possible, then the unresolved dispute or difference shall be referred to arbitration 

of the sole arbitrator to be appointed jointly. 

c) The arbitrator shall make a reasoned decision/award (the Award”) which shall be final and binding on the 

PARTIES. 

d) During the pendency of Arbitration proceedings, the services as provided by BECIL shall continue to 

perform all their obligations under the Agreement without prejudice to a final outcome of such proceeding. 

e) The seat of Arbitrator shall be at Delhi. Arbitrator will be nominated by the CMD, BECIL. 

f) BECIL may waive off any minor infirmity or non-conformity or irregularity in the proposal which does not 

constitute a material deviation, provided such waiver does not prejudice or affect the relative ranking of 

any bidder/OEM/Implementation Agency. 

g) In case only one bid is received or during the Technical Evaluation only one bidder/OEM/Implementation 

Agency qualifies for the next stage of the bidding process BECIL reserves the right to 

accept/reject/Negotiate the bid. 

 

Selection and Finalization of bidders: 

 

Bidder who is meeting the above-mentioned eligibility criteria’s, meeting technical criteria’s, 

fulfilling this EOI commitments and bidder offering highest percentage of Margin to BECIL ,i.e., H-

1 bid will be selected as a SI partner by signing a pre-bid agreement before participating in the 

TENDER REF NO: NRHM/2023-24/IND0011, Date: 31.10.2023 

 

▪ BECIL reserves the right to negotiate the BOQ prices offered after the selection process of H-1 bidder. 

▪ BECIL reserves the right to accept or reject in part or full any or all the EOI’s without assigning any 

reasons therefore and without incurring any liability to the respondents. 

▪ All the special clauses, Payment terms & conditions, warranty, SLA mentioned in the RFP will be on a 

back-to-back basis. 

 

The EOI may be sent in a sealed cover marked: Notice Inviting EOI for Selection of System 

Integrator /Partner for the TENDER REF NO: NRHM/2023-24/IND0011, Date: 31.10.2023. 

 

EOI response must reach the following address on or before 03.00 PM Dated 17.11.2023. 

Hardcopy addressing to  

General Manager 

Broadcast Engineering Consultants India Limited 

#162, II Main, 1st Cross, AGS Layout, RMV II Stage, 

Bengaluru-560094, Tel: 080-2341585 

 

                                                                                                                                         -Sd- 

                                                                                                                                         General Manager, 

            BECIL RO                                                                                                                                                                                              

 



                         Page 5 of 6 
 

 

 

 

 

CHECKLIST 

 

Sl. No Document Name 
Ref. Section / 

Clause 

Submitted 

(Yes / No) 

Page 

Ref No 
Remarks 

1.  Company Profile Appendix 01    

2.  Details of Bidder Appendix 02    

3.  
Power of Attorney/Authorization 

to sign the Bid document 
Appendix 03  

  

4.  
Bidder’s Certificate of 

Incorporation  
--  

  

5.  Valid ISO Certificates  --    

6.  
Bidder(s) Permanent Account 

Number (PAN) 
--  

  

7.  
GST Registration, Recent Filing 

and Payment Receipts 
--  

  

8.  Annual Turnover for last 3 years Appendix 05    

9.  Balance Sheets Statement --    

10.  Profit & Loss Account Statement --    

11.  IT Returns. --    

12.  
Positive Net worth statement 

certified by CA for last 3 years 
--  

  

13.  
Proof of Address  for having 

Registered Office. 
--  

  

14.  

Self-Declaration for Non-

Blacklisting On company letter 

head 

Appendix 06  

  

15.  

Bidder(s) Purchase / Work Order 

Copy/ Work Completion 

Certificate from the Client(last 3 

years). 

--  

  

16.  
Bidder(s) Compliance to 

Technical Specifications 
Appendix 07  

  

17.  

Bidder(s) Compliance / 

Acceptance to Tender 

Requirements, Terms and 

Conditions 

Appendix 08  

  

18.  EOI PRICE BID FORMAT     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



P a g e  6 | 6 
 

 

 

 

 

                                                                              END OF EOI 

 

 

PRICE BID FORMAT 

NUMBER TEXT NUMBER TEXT NUMBER TEXT 
 

 

Sl. No. Item Description Quantity Units 

NET REVENUE 

SHARE OFFERED 

TO BECIL on Total 

Value of Project               

(IN Figure %) 

NET REVENUE SHARE 

OFFERED TO BECIL in 

WORDS (IN INDIAN 

RUPEES) 

 

 

  

1 

Tender ref no: 

NRHM/2023-24/IND0011                 

For “Supply, Installation, 

Testing and 

Commissioning of ICT 

Equipment for the 

Implementation of the e-

Hospital Program in 121 

Health Facilities in the 

State of Karnataka under 

National Health Mission 

(NHM), Health and 

Family Welfare Services 

Arogya Soudha, Magadi 

Road, Bengaluru-

560023”. 

1 
LUMP 

SUM 
%    


